loss approach in the Previous GAAP) for computation of deferred taxes has resulted in charge to reserves on the date of
transition, with consequential impact in the statement of profit and loss for the subsequent periods.

f) Reversal of proposed dividend (including tax) :
 Under Previous GAAP, dividends proposed by the Board of Directors after the reporting date but before the approval

of financial statements were considered to be adjusting event and accordingly recognised (along with related dividend
distribution tax) as liability at the reporting date. Under Ind AS, dividends are recognised when the same is approved by
the shareholders in the general meeting. Accordingly, provision for so proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax
recognised under Previous GAAP has been reversed.

122

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Reconciliation of Balance Sheets as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015 : (H in Crores)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

On account
of Scheme of
Arrangement

Previous
GAAP post
Scheme of

Arrangement

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 429.22 (4.32) 424.90 874.25 (438.79) 435.46 (2.71) 432.75
Capital Work-in-Progress 851.15 - 851.15 270.37 445.73 716.10 - 716.10
Investment Property - 8.06 8.06 - - - 6.59 6.59
Other Intangible Assets 654.07 - 654.07 23.44 641.67 665.11 - 665.11
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 1,081.43 19.79 1,101.22 6,953.42 (5,798.76) 1,154.66 - 1,154.66
(ii)  Loans 32.32 - 32.32 856.14 (635.73) 220.41 - 220.41
(iii)  Other Financial Assets 263.99 (7.92) 256.07 76.97 187.65 264.62 (24.92) 239.70
Income Tax Assets (net) 134.74 - 134.74 87.19 5.94 93.13 - 93.13
Deferred Tax Assets (net) 341.66 (16.21) 325.45 272.25 - 272.25 (3.27) 268.98
Other Non-Current Assets 143.29 16.99 160.28 130.72 24.91 155.63 19.17 174.80

3,931.87 16.39 3,948.26 9,544.75 (5,567.38) 3,977.37 (5.14) 3,972.23
Current Assets
Inventories 530.38 - 530.38 584.92 8.26 593.18 - 593.18
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00
(ii)  Trade Receivables 2,641.97 - 2,641.97 3,794.76 172.52 3,967.28 - 3,967.28
(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 78.63 - 78.63 182.80 29.98 212.78 - 212.78
(iv) Other Balances with

Banks
68.44 (13.20) 55.24 55.46 - 55.46 (0.82) 54.64

(v)  Loans 5,986.20 - 5,986.20 7,463.40 (1,437.76) 6,025.64 - 6,025.64
(vi)  Others Financial Assets 227.85 2.47 230.32 97.40 13.23 110.63 1.97 112.60
Other Current Assets 929.38 2.67 932.05 903.61 (0.35) 903.26 14.25 917.51

10,463.85 (8.06) 10,455.79 13,083.35 (1,214.12) 11,869.23 15.40 11,884.63
Total Assets 14,395.72 8.33 14,404.05 22,628.10 (6,781.50) 15,846.60 10.26 15,856.86
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 109.98 - 109.98 109.98 - 109.98 - 109.98
Other Equity 3,450.32 (15.22) 3,435.10 10,168.08 (7,203.59) 2,964.49 179.96 3,144.45
Total Equity 3,560.30 (15.22) 3,545.08 10,278.06 (7,203.59) 3,074.47 179.96 3,254.43
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 1,911.33 - 1,911.33 2,521.76 242.25 2,764.01 - 2,764.01
(ii)  Other Financial Liabilities 541.47 (0.08) 541.39 289.49 - 289.49 (0.12) 289.37
Provisions 9.12 5.24 14.36 5.69 1.49 7.18 4.85 12.03
Other Non-Current Liabilities 52.00 0.08 52.08 * - * 1.59 1.59

2,513.92 5.24 2,519.16 2,816.94 243.74 3,060.68 6.32 3,067.00
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 4,119.23 - 4,119.23 2,635.20 (9.29) 2,625.91 - 2,625.91
(ii)  Trade Payables 2,964.98 (27.28) 2,937.70 5,781.91 14.82 5,796.73 (36.19) 5,760.54
(iii)  Other Financial Liabilities 815.52 29.90 845.42 856.74 169.74 1,026.48 37.01 1,063.49
Other Current Liabilities 391.75 15.69 407.44 65.56 2.00 67.56 8.48 76.04
Provisions 30.02 - 30.02 193.69 1.08 194.77 (185.32) 9.45

8,321.50 18.31 8,339.81 9,533.10 178.35 9,711.46 (176.02) 9,535.43
Total Equity and Liabilities 14,395.72 8.33 14,404.05 22,628.10 (6,781.50) 15,846.60 10.26 15,856.86

(*Denotes amount less than H50,000)

123

Adani Enterprises Limited  25th Annual Report 2016-17

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016 : (H in Crores)
Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from Operations  8,148.86  -   8,148.86
Other Income  924.14 53.51 977.64
Total Revenue 9,073.00 53.51 9,126.50
Expenses
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  6,092.91  -   6,092.91
Changes in Inventories of Stock-in-Trade  51.43  -   51.43
Employee Benefits Expense  238.36 1.02 239.39
Finance costs  708.63 8.51 717.14
Depreciation & Amortisation  79.22 0.14 79.36
Operating and Other Expenses  1,464.57 7.47 1,472.04
Total Expenses 8,635.13 17.14 8,652.27
Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional items and tax 437.87 36.36 474.23
Add/(Less) :  Exceptional items 41.73  -   41.73
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax 479.60 36.36 515.96
Tax Expense
Current Tax  53.17  -   53.17
Adjustment of Earlier Years  20.16  -   20.16
Deferred Tax (including MAT) (90.06) 12.58 (77.48)
Total Tax Expenses (16.73) 12.58 (4.15)
Profit / (Loss) For The Year 496.33 23.78 520.11
Other Comprehensive Income
(a)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -   1.02 1.02
(b)  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -   (0.35) (0.35)
(c)  Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss  -   -   -
(d)  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss  -   -   -
Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   0.67 0.67
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 496.33 24.45 520.78

Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows :
The transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

3.2 Impact of Scheme of Arrangement as at 1st April, 2015 :
The Hon’ble Gujarat High Court vide its Order dated 7th May, 2015 has sanctioned the Composite Scheme of Arrangement
between the Company, Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited (APSEZL), Adani Power Limited (APL), Adani
Transmission Limited (ATL) and Adani Mining Private Limited (AMPL) and their respective Shareholders and Creditors pursuant
to the provisions of Section 391 to 394 and the other provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013

[…]

of financial statements were considered to be adjusting event and accordingly recognised (along with related dividend
distribution tax) as liability at the reporting date. Under Ind AS, dividends are recognised when the same is approved by the
shareholders in the general meeting. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax recognised
under Previous GAAP has been reversed.

h)  Investment in Joint Ventures accounted using Equity method :
 Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using equity method under Ind AS. Accordingly all assets and liabilities

pertaining to joint ventures which were proportionately consolidated line by line under Previous GAAP were excluded and
principles of equity accounting are applied to these investments. Further, effect of Ind AS adjustments in joint ventures
accounts have also been included in consolidated financial statements as at transition date.

202

(d) Reconciliation of Balance Sheets as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015 : (H in Crores)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

On account
of Scheme of
Arrangement

Previous
GAAP post
Scheme of

Arrangement

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment  8,192.68  (1,167.92)  7,024.76  78,442.67  (73,293.88)  5,148.79  (865.06)  4,283.73
Capital Work-In-Progress  7,888.61  (183.67)  7,704.94  6,733.02  (1,284.50)  5,448.52  (170.99)  5,277.53
Investment Properties  29.46  8.06  37.52  29.28  -  29.28  6.59  35.87
Goodwill  116.68  (36.30)  80.38  2,087.44  (1,951.94)  135.50  (55.82)  79.68
Other Intangible Assets  3,344.37  23.79  3,368.16  3,303.93  (127.37)  3,176.56  13.39  3,189.95
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments  73.53  662.87  736.40  123.93  33.59  157.52  523.79  681.31
(ii)  Loans  7.84  -  7.84  172.47  4,298.27  4,470.74  (7.39)  4,463.35
(iii)  Other Financial Assets  390.32  29.18  419.50  1,516.44  (1,215.38)  301.06  37.41  338.47
Income Tax Assets 188.89 (18.72) 170.17 253.21 (106.65) 146.56 (19.60) 126.96
Deferred Tax Assets 462.19 (57.15) 405.04 1,888.92 (1,521.86) 367.06 (30.70) 336.36
Other Non-Current Assets 500.88 (36.18) 464.70 3,582.10 (3,193.60) 388.50 (35.29) 353.21

21,195.45 (776.04) 20,419.41 98,133.41 (78,363.32) 19,770.09 (603.67) 19,166.42
Current Assets
Inventories  2,843.37  (1,543.59)  1,299.78  4,081.68  (1,860.26)  2,221.42  (1,054.77)  1,166.65
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 30.99 0.04 31.03 590.90 (560.16) 30.74 1.55 32.29
(ii)  Trade Receivables 10,542.85 (355.39) 10,187.46 15,319.15 (1,656.01) 13,663.14 (404.25) 13,258.89
(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,179.44 (213.20) 966.24 1,984.47 (792.80) 1,191.67 (64.22) 1,127.45
(iv) Other Balances with Banks 879.02 (305.76) 573.26 1,666.57 (702.38) 964.19 (558.10) 406.09
(v)  Loans 6,560.46 (11.44) 6,549.02 3,012.24 1,954.36 4,966.60 (27.84) 4,938.76
(vi)  Others Financial Assets 384.15 (27.10) 357.05 3,916.09 (3,723.27) 192.82 (35.28) 157.54
Other Current Assets 1,584.36 (211.52) 1,372.84 2,154.06 (627.73) 1,526.33 (170.81) 1,355.52

24,004.64 (2,667.96) 21,336.68 32,725.16 (7,968.25) 24,756.91 (2,313.72) 22,443.19
Total Assets 45,200.09 (3,444.00) 41,756.09 130,858.57 (86,331.57) 44,527.00 (2,917.39) 41,609.61
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  109.98  -   109.98  109.98  -   109.98  -   109.98
Other Equity  13,305.73  (38.10)  13,267.63  25,617.83  (13,897.04)  11,720.79  207.69  11,928.48
Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

 13,415.71  (38.10)  13,377.61  25,727.81  (13,897.04)  11,830.77  207.69  12,038.46

Non Controlling Interests  85.21  0.02  85.23  4,101.85  (4,003.43)  98.42  -   98.42
Total Equity  13,500.92  (38.08)  13,462.84  29,829.66  (17,900.47)  11,929.19  207.69  12,136.88
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i)  Borrowings  7,076.51  (67.47)  7,009.04  55,486.76  (50,120.73)  5,366.03  (370.85)  4,995.18
(ii)  Other Financial Liabilities  1,050.32  (17.05)  1,033.27  786.74  (286.65)  500.09  (35.87)  464.22
Provisions  43.09  0.49  43.58  99.90  (60.79)  39.11  (0.77)  38.34
Deferred Tax Liabilities  163.39  (86.68)  76.71  1,004.83  (855.77)  149.06  (84.54)  64.52
Other Non-Current Liabilities  147.55  11.82  159.37  775.65  (775.65)  -   8.06  8.06

 8,480.86  (158.89)  8,321.97  58,153.88  (52,099.59)  6,054.29  (483.97)  5,570.32
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i)  Borrowings  12,221.71  (1,215.72)  11,005.99  19,413.20  (4,606.88)  14,806.32  (822.77)  13,983.55
(ii)  Trade Payables  7,124.38  (1,777.81)  5,346.57  10,383.18  (2,192.46)  8,190.72  (1,445.68)  6,745.04
(iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  2,425.85  (149.58)  2,276.27  11,375.89  (8,950.84)  2,425.05  (66.07)  2,358.98
Other Current Liabilities  1,318.60  (55.40)  1,263.20  1,094.19  (379.82)  714.37  (93.00)  621.37
Provisions  45.30  (5.66)  39.64  468.30  (156.32)  311.98  (187.88)  124.10
Income Tax Liabilities  82.47  (42.86)  39.61  140.27  (45.19)  95.08  (25.71)  69.37

 23,218.31  (3,247.03)  19,971.28  42,875.03  (16,331.51)  26,543.52  (2,641.11)  23,902.41
Total Equity and Liabilities  45,200.09  (3,444.00)  41,756.09  130,858.57  (86,331.57)  44,527.00  (2,917.39)  41,609.61

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

203

Adani Enterprises Limited  25th Annual Report 2016-17

(e) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016 : (H in Crores)
Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from Operations  44,022.95  (10,014.57)  34,008.38
Other Income  1,124.66  (2.38)  1,122.28
Total Revenue  45,147.61  (10,016.95)  35,130.66

Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  8,130.53  (7,495.04)  635.49
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  28,742.98  (1,182.66)  27,560.32
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Stock-in-Trade  50.80  175.41  226.21
Employee Benefit Expenses  615.32  (87.40)  527.92
Finance Costs  1,497.98  (140.99)  1,356.99
Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment  376.94  (62.49)  314.45
Operating and Other Expenses  4,494.18  (1,102.51)  3,391.67
Total Expenses  43,908.73  (9,895.68)  34,013.05
Profit before Exceptional items and tax  1,238.88  (121.27)  1,117.61
Add/(Less) :  Exceptional items   (61.83)  -   (61.83)
Profit for the year before tax  1,177.05  (121.27)  1,055.78
Tax Expense:
Current Tax  171.59  (33.69)  137.90
Adjustment for earlier year  19.68  (0.03)  19.65
Deferred Tax (including MAT)  (97.47)  17.86  (79.61)
Total Tax Expense  93.80  (15.86)  77.94
Profit for the year before share in Joint Ventures & Associates  1,083.25  (105.41)  977.84
Add : Share of Profit in Joint Ventures & Associates  (53.01)  75.00  21.99
Net Profit for the year  1,030.24  (30.41)  999.83
Other Comprehensive Income
Item that will not be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss
(i) Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations  -   (1.91)  (1.91)
(ii) Income tax relating to the above item  -   0.66  0.66

 -   (1.25)  (1.25)
Item that will be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss
(i) Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign

subsidiaries
 -   495.00  495.00

(ii) Income tax relating to the above item  -   -   -
 -   495.00  495.00

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   493.75  493.75
Total Comprehensive Income  1,030.24  463.34  1,493.58
Net Profit attributable to :
Owners of the Company  1,041.12  (30.40)  1,010.72
Non Controlling Interests  (10.88)  (0.01)  (10.89)

 1,030.24  (30.41)  999.83
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to :
Owners of the Company  -   493.74  493.74
Non Controlling Interests  -   0.01  0.01

 -   493.75  493.75
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to :
Owners of the Company  1,041.12  463.34  1,504.46
Non Controlling Interests  (10.88)  -  (10.88)

 1,030.24  463.34  1,493.58

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

204

3.3 Impact of Scheme of Arrangement as at 1st April, 2015 :
The Hon’ble Gujarat High Court vide its Order dated 7th May, 2015 had sanctioned the Composite Scheme of Arrangement
between the Company, Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited (APSEZ), Adani Power Limited (APL), Adani Transmission
Limited (ATL) and Adani Mining Private Limited (AMPL) and their respective Shareholders and Creditors pursuant to the
provisions of Section 391 to 394 and the other provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013 (“Scheme”).
The Scheme with effect from Appointed Date i.e. 1st April, 2015 inter alia provided for :

(a) Demerger of Port Undertaking, Power Undertaking and Transmission Undertaking comprising the undertaking, businesses,
activities, operations, assets (movable and immovable) and liabilities of the Company and transfer of the same to APSEZ,
APL and ATL respectively.

(b)  Merger of AMPL into Adani Enterprises Ltd.

 The transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has been considered after giving effect to scheme of arrangement.

(f) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows : (H in Crores)
Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Cash flows from operating activities  4,609.77 502.24 5,112.01
Cash flows from investing activities  (2,093.87) (226.29) (2,320.16)
Cash flows from financing activities  (3,465.85) 17.80 (3,448.05)
Exchange differences on consolidation  493.27 1.72 494.99
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (456.68) 295.47 (161.21)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Note :
Impact on consolidated cash flow statement under Ind AS is on account of:

a) using equity method of accounting for consolidating joint ventures;

b) reclassification between cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances.

205

Adani Enterprises Limited  25th Annual Report 2016-17

4
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y,
 P

LA
N

T
&

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
TS

 &
 IN

TA
N

G
IB

LE
 A

S
S

E
TS

(H
 in

 C
ro

re
s)

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

Pr
op

er
ty

, P
la

nt
 &

 E
qu

ip
m

en
ts

Fr
ee

ho
ld